

Nos. 19-16636, 19-16708

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EDWIN HARDEMAN

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

MONSANTO COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California,
Nos. 16-cv-00525 & 16-md-02741 (Chhabria, J.)

EDWIN HARDEMAN'S PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF

Aimee H. Wagstaff, Esq.
David J. Wool, Esq.
Andrus Wagstaff, PC
7171 W. Alaska Dr.
Lakewood, CO 80226
(866) 795-9529
aimee.wagstaff@andruswagstaff.com
david.wool@andruswagstaff.com

Leslie A. Brueckner
Public Justice
475 14th St. Suite 610
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 622-8205
lbrueckner@publicjustice.net

Jennifer A. Moore, Esq.
Moore Law Group, PLLC
1473 South 4th St.
Louisville, KY 40208
(502) 717-4080
jennifer@moorelawgroup.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR MONSANTO’S APPEAL	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUE FOR HARDEMAN’S CROSS APPEAL	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Statutory Background.....	6
B. Regulatory Background.....	8
1. EPA Has Only Made Findings Regarding Glyphosate, Not Roundup.	8
2. EPA’s Mixed Conclusions Regarding Glyphosate.....	9
3. IARC’s 2015 Finding that Glyphosate is Carcinogenic.	10
4. EPA’s Registration Review for Glyphosate.	11
5. The Office of Pesticide Program’s August 2019 Letter to California.	13
6. EPA Has Approved Proposition 65 Warnings for Glyphosate- Containing Pesticides.	14
C. This Lawsuit.....	14
7. Background.....	14
8. Pre-Trial Proceedings Related to Causation.	15
9. Evidence that Roundup is More Toxic than Glyphosate.	24
10. Evidence that Monsanto Knew that Roundup and Glyphosate Are Not the Same.	25
11. Evidence that Monsanto Manipulated the Science to Hide the Risks of Roundup.	26
12. Evidence that Monsanto Ghostwrote Scientific Articles to Misrepresent that Roundup is Safe.....	29
13. The Verdict.	30
14. Post Trial Proceedings.	31
STANDARD OF REVIEW	31
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	32
ARGUMENT	35

I.	PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE NEITHER EXPRESSLY NOR IMPLIEDLY PREEMPTED.....	35
A.	Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Expressly Preempted.....	35
1.	Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Expressly Preempted Because they Mirror Federal Misbranding Standards.	36
2.	EPA’s Approval of Roundup Without a Cancer Warning and Its Findings Regarding Glyphosate Do Not Trigger Express Preemption.	38
B.	Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Impliedly Preempted.	43
1.	Any Inquiry Into Implied Preemption Foreclosed by <i>Bates</i>	43
2.	Monsanto’s Implied Preemption Argument Fails on the Merits.	44
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR OR ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING THE CAUSATION OPINIONS OF HARDEMAN’S EXPERTS.....	56
A.	The District Court Applied the Correct Standard for Determining Admissibility Under <i>Daubert</i>	56
B.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Admitting Hardeman’s General Causation Experts.....	61
1.	Hardeman’s Experts Had a Reliable Basis to Extrapolate Results From the Animal and Cell Studies.	61
2.	The Epidemiology Proves a Reliable Association Between GBFs and NHL.....	65
3.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Admitting Expert Opinions that Discounted the Deeply Flawed Agricultural Health Study.....	66
4.	Monsanto’s Specific Critiques of the Epidemiology Studies Relied on by Plaintiff’s Experts Lack Merit.	68
C.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Admitting Hardeman’s Experts’ Specific-Causation Opinions.....	72
1.	Hardeman’s Experts Utilized Scientific Methods and Procedures to Rule Out HCV.	72
2.	Hardeman’s Experts Reliably Ruled Out Idiopathy.	73
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE ABOUT IARC’S CLASSIFICATION WHILE EXCLUDING CUMULATIVE EVIDENCE REGARDING SOME FOREIGN REGULATORY AGENCIES.	78
A.	IARC’s Classification Was Properly Admitted to Counter the Prejudice from Bifurcation.	80
IV.	THE CAUSATION INSTRUCTION WAS PROPER.....	84

A. The Causation Instruction Properly Encapsulated California’s Substantial-Factor Test for Causation.	84
B. The Causation Instruction Did Not Lessen Hardeman’s Burden of Proof.....	86
V. THE EVIDENCE ON PLAINTIFF’S FAILURE-TO-WARN CLAIM SATISFIED CALIFORNIA LAW.....	91
VI. THE JURY’S PUNITIVE DAMAGE AWARD WAS PROPER UNDER CALIFORNIA LAW AND THE U.S. CONSTITUTION.....	92
A. The Punitive Damage Award Comported with California Law.....	92
B. The Amount of Punitive Damages Awarded by the Jury was Constitutionally Sound. 96	
C. Monsanto’s Due-Process Challenge to the Punitive Damages Award Lacks Merit. 102	
CONCLUSION.....	104

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Laboratory Corp. of Am.</i> , 760 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2014)	57
<i>Anderson v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 810 P.2d 549 (Cal. 1991).....	91
<i>Angie M. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 44 Cal.Rptr.2d 197 (Ct. App. 1995).....	92
<i>Ansagay v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 1270 (D. Haw. 2015).....	44
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	passim
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559, 583 (1996).....	97, 98, 102, 103
<i>Boeken v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 26 Cal.Rptr.3d 638 (Ct. App. 2005).....	93, 96, 98, 101
<i>Buell-Wilson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 46 Cal.Rptr.3d 147 (Ct. App. 2006).....	100
<i>Bullock v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 131 Cal.Rptr. 382 (Ct. App. 2011).....	101
<i>Burke v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 797 F. Supp. 1128 (E.D.N.Y. 1992).....	55
<i>Caudle v. Bristow Optical Co.</i> , 224 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2000)	97
<i>Century Surety Co. v. Polisso</i> , 43 Cal.Rptr.3d 468 (Ct. App. 2006).....	100
<i>Clausen v. M/V New Carissa</i> , 339 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2003).....	60, 72
<i>Conte v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 85 Cal.Rptr.3d 299 (Ct. App. 2008).....	37
<i>Coursen v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 764 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1985)	32
<i>Delos v. Farmers Grp., Inc.</i> , 155 Cal. Rptr. 843 (Ct. App. 1979).....	102
<i>Espinosa v. Little Co. of Mary Hosp.</i> , 37 Cal.Rptr.2d 541 (Ct. App. 1995).....	86
<i>Estate of Barabin v. AstenJohnson, Inc.</i> , 740 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Etcheverry v. Tri-Ag Service, Inc., et al.</i> , S:072524.....	37, 56
<i>Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC</i> , 539 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008).....	46, 51, 52
<i>In re Avandia Marketing, Sales & Products Liability Litig.</i> , 945 F.3d 749, 757 (3d Cir. 2019)	46
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 717, 758 (3d Cir. 1994).....	60
<i>In re Silicone Gel Breast Implants Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 2d 879, 893 (C.D. Cal. 2004).....	59
<i>Jeffers v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 171 F. Supp. 2d 617 (S.D.W.Va. 2001).....	7
<i>Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Cases (Echeverria)</i> 249 Cal.Rptr.3d 642, 674 (Ct. App. 2019)	passim
<i>Kennedy v. Collagen Corp</i> , 161 F.3d 1226, 1228 (9th Cir. 1998)	64
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137, 153 (1999)	67

<i>Lakeside-Scott v. Multnomah County</i> , 556 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2009).....	25, 32
<i>Lambert v. Ackerley</i> , 180 F.3d 997, 1008 (9th Cir. 1999).....	90
<i>Lane v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 993 P.2d 388, 402 (Cal. 2000)	100
<i>Larabee v. MM&L Int’l Corp.</i> , 896 F.2d 1112, 1116 n.6 (8th Cir.1990)	57
<i>Logacz v. Limansky</i> , 84 Cal.Rptr.2d 257 (Ct. App. 1999)	85, 89, 90
<i>Major v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 222 Cal.Rptr.3d 563581 (Ct. App. 2017).....	86, 87
<i>Mathias v. Accor Economy Lodging, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2003)	99
<i>McClellan v. I-Flow Corp.</i> , 710 F. Supp. 2d 1092 (D. Or. 2010)	71
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470, 495 (1996)	38
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....	45, 48, 49
<i>Messick v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 747 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2014)	21, 32, 57, 58
<i>Milward v. Acuity Specialty Prod. Group, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 11, 26 (1st Cir. 2011)	63, 64
<i>Mitchell v. Gonzales</i> , 819 P.2d 872 (Cal. 1991).....	86, 89
<i>Neal v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> , 582 P.2d 980 (Cal. 1978).....	98, 99, 100
<i>Pavon v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> , 192 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>Pfeifer v. John Crane, Inc.</i> , 1 Cal.Rptr.3d 112 (Ct. App. 2013)	92, 95
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	53
<i>Reckitt Benckiser, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011)	51
<i>Reid v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 780 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2015).....	50, 51
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982)	45
<i>Rider v Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , 295 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2002).....	64
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	41
<i>Romo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 6 Cal.Rptr.3d 793 (Ct. App. 2003)	95
<i>Rutherford v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 941 P.2d 1203 (Cal. 1997).....	84
<i>S.M. v. J.K.</i> , 262 F.3d 914, 921 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>as amended</i> , 315 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2003)	67
<i>Schultz v. Akzo Nobel Paints, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2013).....	68
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr–McGee Corp.</i> , 769 F.2d 1451 (10th Cir. 1985).....	94
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co.</i> , 113 P.3d 63 (Cal. 2005).....	97, 99
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134, 140 (1944).....	52
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	33, 97, 99
<i>Tamraz v. Lincoln Elec. Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2010).....	75
<i>U.S. v. W.R. Grace</i> , 504 F.3d 745 (9th Cir. 2007).....	64, 69, 71
<i>United States v. Joetzki</i> , 952 F.2d 1090 (9th Cir. 1991).....	79
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	40, 50

Uriell v. Regents of Univ. of Cal., 184 Cal.Rptr.3d 79
 (Ct. App. 2015)..... 85
Viner v. Sweet, 70 P.3d 1046, 1051 (Cal. 2003)..... 86
Wabash Valley Power Ass’n Inc. v. Rural Electrification Admin.,
 903 F.2d 445, 454 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 51
Weeks v. Baker & McKenzie, 74 Cal.Rptr.2d 510 (Ct. App. 1998) 98
Wendell v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC, 858 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2017)*passim*
West v. Johnson & Johnson Products, Inc., 220 Cal.Rptr. 437
 (Ct. App. 1985)..... 93, 95
Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... 45, 95

Statutes and Regulations

7 U.S.C.
 § 136a(a)..... 6
 §136 *et seq.* 5
 §136(q)(1)(F) 37, 38
 §136a(f)(2)..... 6, 7, 42, 54
 §136v(a)..... 54
 §136v(b)..... 8, 36

28 U.S.C.
 §1291 4

C.F.R. §§156.64..... 40
 C.F.R. §§159.152..... 48

California Civil Code §3294 6, 92

Other Authorities

Cal. Civ. Jury Instruction (CACI) 430 84, 85, 86
 Cal. Civ. Jury Instruction (CACI) 431 84, 85, 86

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Phys. & Emot. Harm §28 (2010) 64
